

SHARK IN THE SUIT® - Terms of Use

Last Updated: 27th November 2024

Welcome to SHARK IN THE SUIT®! By accessing or using the SHARK IN THE SUIT® website ("Site") or any content or services provided by SHARK IN THE SUIT® (collectively, the "Services"), you agree to comply with and be bound by the following terms of use ("Terms"). If you do not agree to these Terms, please do not use the Services.

1. Acceptance of Terms

By accessing or using the Services, you agree to these Terms, whether you are a registered user or a visitor. If you do not agree, you may not use the Services.

2. Changes to Terms

SHARK IN THE SUIT LIMITED reserves the right to modify or revise these Terms at any time. Changes will take effect immediately upon posting to the Site. Your continued use of the Services after any updates constitutes your acceptance of the revised Terms. Please check regularly for updates.

3. Use of Services

You agree to use the Services solely for entertainment purposes and in compliance with these Terms, applicable laws, and best practices. Prohibited actions include tampering with the security or functionality of the Services or any related systems.

4. Intellectual Property

All content, materials, and features on the Site—including text, graphics, logos, character designs, animations, audio, videos, NFTs, and software—are the property of SHARK IN THE SUIT LIMITED. These are protected by copyright, trademark, and other intellectual property laws.

You may not copy, modify, or distribute any content from the Site without express written permission.



5. User Accounts

Certain Services may require account creation. You are responsible for safeguarding your account details, and any activity conducted under your account is your responsibility. Notify SHARK IN THE SUIT® immediately if you suspect unauthorized access.

6. Prohibited Conduct

Prohibited activities include but are not limited to:

- Harassment, abuse, or causing distress to others.
- Uploading or sharing offensive, obscene, or misleading content.
- Attempting to compromise the security of the Site or other users' accounts.

7. Privacy

Your use of the Services is governed by our Privacy Policy, which outlines how your data is collected and used. By using the Services, you consent to the practices described in the Privacy Policy.

8. Entertainment Purposes Only

SHARK IN THE SUIT® provides a suite of creative and entertaining experiences, including games, NFTs, Tokens, animation, comics, feature films, and interactive content ("Entertainment Content"). These are intended purely for entertainment.

- No Investment or Financial Purpose: NFTs and Tokens offered through the platform are not designed for financial investment or returns.
- Community Engagement: The focus is on participation, co-creation, and storytelling, not financial speculation.



9. Disclaimer of Warranties

The Services are provided on an "as is" and "as available" basis. SHARK IN THE SUIT® makes no guarantees about functionality, reliability, or suitability for any specific purpose.

- a. **No Financial Advice**: SHARK IN THE SUIT® does not offer investment advice or assurances regarding profitability of NFTs, Tokens, or any assets related to the platform.
- b. **No Utility or Promises**: NFTs and Tokens are purely for entertainment purposes. They come with no guaranteed utility, roadmap, financial gain, or commitments.

10. Limitation of Liability

SHARK IN THE SUIT® is not responsible for any direct, indirect, incidental, or consequential damages arising from your use of the Services. This includes, but is not limited to, damages from interruptions, data loss, or reliance on content.

11. Governing Law

These Terms are governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the United Kingdom, without regard to conflicts of law principles.

12. Contact Information

For questions, feedback, or concerns regarding these Terms, reach out to: **Email**: hello@sharkinthesuit.com

By using the SHARK IN THE SUIT® Services, you confirm that you have read, understood, and agree to these Terms. Thank you for being part of the **SHARK IN THE SUIT®** community!